HARRISONS HOLDINGS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD (194675-H)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FOURTH FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2006


A. SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 16, FRS 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING:

A1.
Accounting Policies and method of computation
The interim financial report has been prepared using the same accounting policies as the most recent annual financial statements and in accordance with FRS 134 “Interim Financial Reporting”, the new revised FRSs and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) has issued a total of 21 new and amended Financial Reporting Standards and other Interpretations (FRS). The following new and revised FRSs has been adopted for financial statements commencing 1 January 2006: 

-
FRS 2

Share-based Payment

-
FRS 3

Business Combinations

-
FRS 5

Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

-
FRS 101
Presentation of Financial Statements

-
FRS 102
Inventories

-
FRS 108
Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors

-
FRS 110
Events after the Balance Sheet Date

-
FRS 116
Property, Plant and Equipment

-
FRS 121
The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

-
FRS 127
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

-
FRS 128
Investments in Associates

-
FRS 131
Interests in Joint Ventures

-
FRS 132
Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation

-
FRS 133
Earnings Per Share

-
FRS 136
Impairment of Assets

-
FRS 138
Intangible Assets

-
FRS 140
Investment Property

The adoption of all the FRSs mentioned above do not have a significant financial impact on the Group. The principal effects of the changes in accounting polices resulting from the adoption of the new/revised FRS are as follows:

(a) FRS 2: Share Based Payment

Under FRS 2, all share options granted to executives and directors after 1 January 2006 are measured at fair value and recognized as an expense in the income statement.

(b) FRS 5: Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

Under FRS 5, non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations requires separate disclosure. The non-current assets are stated at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less cost to sell. The Non-current Assets and Liabilities directly associated with those assets of a subsidiary, which is in the process of members’ voluntary winding up have been presented separately from other assets and liabilities in the balance sheet.

(c)
FRS 116: Property, Plant and Equipment
In accordance with FRS 116, the asset’s residual values, useful lives and depreciation method will be assessed at each financial year-end and adjusted if necessary. If the residual value of an asset increases to an amount equal to or greater than the asset’s carrying value amount, the asset’s depreciation charge is zero unless and until its residual value subsequently decreases to an amount below the asset’s carrying amount.

(d)
FRS 140: Investment Property
Investment property, comprises of land and buildings held for rental or for capital appreciation and are not occupied by the Group. The investment property is measured using the fair value model and is presented as a separate line item in non-current assets. In prior years, investment property was not separately classified and was presented as part of Property, Plant and Equipment. 

As at the date of this report, the Group has not applied the following new standards, which have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board but not yet effective.

(a) FRS 117 Leases

(b) FRS 124 Related Party Disclosures

(c) FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

A2.
Disclosure of Audit Qualification
The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 was not subject to any qualification.

A3.
Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations
The businesses of the Group was not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical fluctuations during the financial period ended 31st December 2006.

A4.
Items affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows
There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence.

A5.
Change in Estimates
The revised FRS 116: Property, Plant and Equipment requires the review of the residual value and remaining useful life of an item of property, plant and equipment at least at each financial year end. The Group revised the residual values of certain motor vehicles and a vessel with effect from 1 January 2006. 

A6.
Issuance, Cancellations, Repurchases, Resale and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities
During the current 4th quarter, the Company did not purchase any of its issued share capital from the open market on the Bursa Securities. The cumulative number of shares repurchased year to-date was 8,000 at a total consideration of RM8,430. The average price paid for the shares repurchased was at approximately RM1.05 per share. The repurchase transactions were financed by internally generated funds. The shares repurchased are being held as treasury shares as allowed under Section 67A of Companies Act 1965. The Company has the right to resell these shares at a later date. None of the treasury shares repurchased have been sold as at 31st December 2006.

During the current 4th quarter, there were 10,000 ordinary shares issued as there were 10,000 options exercised by the eligible executives and directors granted under the ESOS.

At the balance sheet date, the number of outstanding shares in issue after offsetting treasury shares against equity is 60,655,800.

A7.
Dividends 
The Board of Directors recommends a payment of first and final gross dividend of 7% per annum in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2006, subject to the approval of shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

A8.
Segment Revenue and Segment Result by Business Segments

	
	Turnover
	Turnover
	PBT
	PBT

	
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)
	(RM’000)

	
	2006
	2005
	2006
	2005

	Trading and Distribution
	862,779
	816,876
	24,677
	21,018

	Shipping Services
	5,153
	4,374
	183
	-169

	Others
	6,773
	5,551
	-5,495
	-3,305

	Total
	874,705
	826,801
	19,365
	17,544

	Less: Inter-segment sales
	-7,232
	-7,144
	
	

	
	867,473
	819,657
	
	


A9.
Material Subsequent Events
There were no material events subsequent to the end of the financial year.

A10.
Effect of Changes in the Composition of the Group
There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current interim period including business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments restructuring and discontinuing operations. 

A11.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

a. Contingent Liabilities

	Description
	Group

(RM’000)
	Company

(RM’000)
	Total

(RM’000)

	Unsecured Corporate Guarantees given to: -

(A) Financial institutions for credit facilities granted to subsidiary companies

(B) Third Parties for trade guarantees    extended to a subsidiary company

Unsecured Bank Guarantee Given to Third Parties for Trade Guarantees Extended to Subsidiary Companies

Damages claimed by a Customer
	-

1,100

880

852


	58,200

12,000

-

-


	58,200

13,100

880

852



	Total
	2,832
	70,200
	73,032


b. Contingent Assets


There were no contingent assets since the last financial statements.

A12.
Valuations of property, plant and equipment
There were no updates in valuations of properties, since the previous annual financial statements.

A13.
Discontinued Operation
On 4 February 2005, a subsidiary, Harrisons Ceramics Sdn Bhd, has undertaken a members’ voluntary winding up. 

The revenue, results and cash flows of the subsidiary are as follows:

	
	Individual Quarter 
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	31.12.2006

(RM’000)
	31.12.2005

(RM’000)
	31.12.2006

(RM’000)
	31.12.2005

(RM’000)

	Revenue


	0


	397


	0


	397

	Loss for the period from a discontinued operation
	0
	(155)
	0
	(155)

	Cash flow from operating activities
	0
	(26)
	0
	(26)


The major classes of assets and liabilities of the subsidiary classified as held for sale as at 31 December 2006 are as follows:

	
	RM’000

	Assets:

Property, plant & equipment

Inventories

Trade and other receivables

Tax recoverable

Cash and other bank balances
	1,020

236

17

32

102

	Assets of disposal group 
	1,407

	Liabilities:
	

	Trade and other payables
	67

	Deferred tax
	49

	Liabilities directly associated with the disposal group
	116

	Net assets attributable to discontinued operation
	1,291


A14.
Capital Commitments
There is no capital commitment in the interim financial statements as at 31 December 2006.

B.
SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 9.22 OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS:

B1.
Review of Performance

	
	
	Individual Quarter 
	Cumulative Quarter
	
	

	
	
	31.12.2006

(RM’000)
	31.12.2005

(RM’000)
	31.12.2006

(RM’000)
	31.12.2005

(RM’000)

	
	Turnover

Profit before tax
	230,844

3,873
	194,538

2,474
	867,473

19,365
	819,657

17,544


Turnover for the current 4th quarter was 18.66% higher compared to the previous corresponding quarter mainly due to stronger sales in the Fast Moving Consumer Goods Division (FMCG), resulting in the profit before tax for the current 4th quarter improving by 56.55%  as compared to the previous corresponding quarter. 

B2.
Material Change in Profit Before Tax 

	
	
	Individual Quarter
	
	
	

	
	
	31.12.2006

(RM’000)
	30.9.2006

(RM’000)
	
	

	
	Turnover

Profit before tax
	230,844

3,873
	219,160

4,320
	
	



Turnover during the current 4th quarter increased by 5.33% compared to the immediate preceding quarter. The increase was mainly attributable to the increase in sales in the FMCG Division.

The profit before tax for the current 4th quarter was 10.35% lower compared to the immediate preceding quarter mainly due to year-end provision for diminution in value of investment.

B3.
Prospects

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Company’s financial performance for financial year 2007 is expected to be in line with the growth of the Malaysian economy.

B4.
Profit Forecast / Profit Guarantee
The Company did not prepare a profit forecast for this financial period and therefore comments on variances with forecast profit are not applicable.

B5.
Tax Charge

The tax charge comprise: -

	
	2006 

Individual

4th Quarter

(RM’000)
	2005 

Individual

4th Quarter

(RM’000)
	2006

Financial 

Year-to-date

(RM’000)
	2005

Financial Year-to-date

(RM’000)

	Income tax 

- Company and Subsidiary Companies

- over provision in prior year

Deferred Taxation
	2,278

(891)

(162)

  1,225
	486

65

113

664


	7,323

(974)

 (68)

  6,281


	5,840

(299)

(26)

5,515




The Group’s effective tax rate for the current quarter and financial year-to-date is higher than the statutory tax rate due to losses of subsidiary companies that are not available for set-off against taxable profits of other subsidiaries and certain expenses which are non-allowable for tax purposes.  

B6.
Sale of Unquoted Investments / Properties
There was no material profit or loss arising from the sale of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter and financial year to date.

B7.
Investments of Quoted Securities

During the 4th Quarter 2006, the Group did not purchase or dispose of any quoted shares or unit trusts.


The investments at the end of the reporting period are as follows :-

	
	Cost 

Carrying Value/

Book Value

(RM’000)
	Provision for

Diminution in Value of

Investment

(RM’000)
	Carrying

Value /

Book Value

(RM’000)
	Market

Value

(RM’000)

	Quoted Shares in Malaysia

Quoted Shares Outside Malaysia

Total Investment

Subordinated bonds

Unit Trusts
	398

1,054

1,452

4,000

3,400

7,400
	224

0

224

405

-

405
	174

1,054

1,228

3,595

3,400

6,995
	214

1,207

1,421

unquoted

4,234

4,234

	Total
	8,852


	629


	8,223


	


B8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced nor completed during the current interim period.

B9.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities
The Group borrowings as at 31 December 2006 are shown below :-

	Short Term 
	RM’000

	Unsecured Short Term Borrowings

Secured Short Term Borrowings

Secured Finance Lease Liabilities


	24,076

 48,055

84

72,215



	Long Term
	RM’000

	Secured Finance Lease Liabilities
	64

64




There are no borrowings denominated in foreign currencies.

B10.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

Forward Forex Contracts

As at 26 February 2007, the Group has entered into the following forward exchange contracts to hedge its purchases in foreign currency.

	Maturity Date


	Foreign Currency
	Exchange Rate
	Equivalent In RM

	20/03/2007


	SGD


	 51,327.88


	2.3050


	118,310.76 


B11.
Material litigations
The pending litigations of a material nature are:

(a) There are 2 actions filed at the Kuala Lumpur High Court relating to a block of 4,580,600 ordinary shares of the Company (“Disputed Shares”) wherein the Company is involved in. 

(i)
In a High Court Civil Suit No. D3-22-4404-1998, the Plaintiffs, Tengku Mohd Saad and 3 others claimed against the 1st Defendant, Tay Choo Foo in respect of the Disputed Shares. The Company was named 2nd Defendant to prevent any transaction on the Disputed Shares as the suit was initiated before the shares were deposited in CDS account and there were dividends declared or bonus issues arising from the Disputed Shares.  The Company is merely a nominal party.

The 1st Defendant’s wife [the 3rd Defendant] and his daughters [the 4th and 5th Defendants] were subsequently added as parties to this suit.  The full trial of the suit has concluded.  Judgement has been entered in favour of the Plaintiffs on 6 September 2005.  The Company has complied with the judgment dated 6 September 2005 by rectifying its Register of Members and releasing the dividends held in fixed deposit to the Plaintiffs.

The 1st, 3rd, 4th and 5th Defendants have filed their appeal against the Judgment dated 6 September 2005 to the Court of Appeal. The same Defendants was allowed by the High Court for stay of execution of the Judgment on 30 June 2006.  The appeal to the Court of Appeal does not concern the Company as it is neither an appellant nor a respondent.

(ii)
In KL High Court Suit No. D6-22-30-2002, the Plaintiffs, the wife of Tay Choo Foo, Tan Mooi @ Tan So Yin and his daughters, Tay Hui Ching and Tay Hui Woon brought a suit against the Company for unpaid dividends arising from 4 million shares in the Company allegedly owned by them.  The Plaintiffs’ 4 million shares in the Company is part of the same block of 4,580,600 shares in the Company (earlier referred to as the Disputed Shares in the suit (i) above).

The Plaintiffs’ application for summary judgment of the unpaid dividends has been dismissed on 23 June 2003 and a Notice of Appeal has been filed to the Court of Appeal.  No hearing date for the Appeal has been fixed to date.  Meanwhile, this suit has been kept in abeyance as the Plaintiffs in this suit had been joined as the 3rd, 4th and 5th Defendants in the suit (i) above.  In the judgment of suit (i) above, Tengku Mohd Said and 3 others are declared as the beneficial owners of the Disputed Shares; and as such the Plaintiffs in this suit do not have a legal standing to carry on with the case.

(b) Tay Choo Foo has filed a petition pursuant to Section 181 of the Companies Act in Petition No. D1-25-14-1999 in the Kuala Lumpur High Court against the Company, Adijanto (an ex-director of the Company) and the Company Secretary wherein the following reliefs were prayed for:

(i) that the Company do recover a sum of RM2.5 million alleged misappropriated by the ex-director; 

(ii) that the Company and/or the Company Secretary do pay the dividends on his shares, which is a matter of legal dispute stated in (a) above; 

(iii) that the Company do take steps to fulfill Foreign Investment Committee (“FIC”) requirements by reducing the foreign shareholding to 30%; 

(iv) that the ex-director be relieved as Chairman and director of the Company (Adijanto was no longer a director or Chairman of the Company at the date of the Petition); and 

(v) in the alternative that the Company be wound up.

The Petitioner has discontinued the Petition against the ex-director. Furthermore, on 21 March 2002, the Court has ordered that further proceedings on the Petition be stayed pending final disposal of the legal dispute in (a) above. The Petitioner has made an appeal against the decision of the Judge on 12 April 2002. No hearing dates have been fixed yet.

The Directors are of the view that the litigations mentioned above have no impact on the affairs or management of the Company and on the future operations and continuing activities of the Company.

(c) On 12 June 2003, after a full trial, Zaitun Marketing Sdn Bhd (“the Plaintiff”) obtained judgment against the Company’s subsidiaries, namely, Kumpulan Jaya Pemasaran Sdn Bhd 

(“KJP”) for the sum of RM34,288,850.41, Harrisons Trading (Sabah) Sdn Bhd (“HT(Sabah)”) for the sum of RM9,647,566.73 and Harrisons Trading (Sarawak) Sdn Bhd (“HT(Sarawak)”) for the sum of RM5,940,253.37, interests and costs, for alleged breaches of the distributorship agreement entered into between the parties.

HT(Sabah) and HT(Sarawak) filed an appeal to the Court of Appeal against the said judgment. The appeal has yet to be heard.

In the interim, HT(Sabah) and HT(Sarawak) has obtained in the High Court an Order dated 6 October 2003 staying the execution of the judgment until disposal of the appeal in the Court of Appeal.

B12.
Basis of Calculation of Earnings Per Share (EPS)

The basic EPS for the quarter and financial year was calculated based on the Group’s net profit for the respective period divided by weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period.

The fully diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the net profit for the respective period by the weighted average number of shares in issue adjusted for dilution potential shares issueable in respect of share options pursuant to the Company’s ESOS.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	
	
	
	
	
	QUARTER
	
	QUARTER
	
	PERIOD
	
	PERIOD 

	
	
	
	
	
	ENDED
	
	ENDED
	
	ENDED
	
	ENDED

	
	
	
	
	
	31/12/2006
	
	31/12/2005
	
	31/12/2006
	
	31/12/2005

	(1)
	Basic earnings per share
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit for the period
	
	
	(RM'000)
	2,648
	
	1,709
	
	13,084
	
	12,029

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Weighted average number of
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Ordinary shares in issue
	
	
	('000)
	60,599 
	
	60,419 
	
	60,599 
	
	60,419 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Basic earnings per share:
	
	
	(sen)
	4.37
	
	2.83
	
	21.59
	
	19.91

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(2)
	Diluted earnings per share
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit for the period
	
	
	(RM'000)
	2,648
	
	1,709
	
	13,084
	
	12,029

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Weighted average number of
	
	
	('000)
	60,599 
	
	60,419 
	
	60,599 
	
	60,419 

	
	ordinary shares in issue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Adjusted for share options granted
	
	
	('000)
	903
	
	1,519
	
	903
	
	1,519

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Adjusted weighted average
	
	
	('000)
	61,502
	
	61,938
	
	61,502
	
	61,938

	
	number of ordinary shares in issue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Diluted earnings per share:
	
	
	(sen)
	4.31
	
	2.76
	
	21.27
	
	19.42

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	As at 31/12/2006, 8,056,600 shares have been granted and remained unexercised pursuant to the ESOS.
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